## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE
1979

#### CHAPTER 57

S. P. 194 — L. D. 461

AN ACT Providing Funds for Young Women's Christian Association Fair Harbor Shelter in Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Young Women's Christian Association Fair Harbor Shelter in Portland. The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

1979-80

1980-81

YOUNG WOMEN'S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION

FAIR HARBOR SHELTER PROGRAM IN

**PORTLAND** 

All Other

\$10,000

\$10,000

Provides funds for an emergency shelter for girls in crises, 12 units of shelter nightly, counseling and referral to young women between 7 and 18 years of age.

Effective September 14, 1979

### CHAPTER 58

H. P. 558 — L. D. 705

AN ACT to Provide for the Consideration of Environmental and Economic Effects Associated with the Tidal Power Demonstration Project at Half Moon Cove.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** The following funds shall be appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.